“SiPRowAE .
\ {/2r/ /

[M (, E 3 0
MODEL 600A






VTACUUM PACKAGING MACHINES . .
OPERATION INSTRUCI'IONS o

TABLE E CONTENTS -
1. Setting up the machine
2. Electrical connectien

3. Operation
3.1 Working principles

3.2 Special packaging
3.2.1 Gas flushing
3.2.2 Top and bottom sealing
(bi-active sealing)
3.2.3 Electrical bag cut

3.3 Setting of digital controls
3.4 Daily cleaning
4. Trouble shooting

4,1 Failure during a packaging cycle
4,2 nsufficient vacuum

2.1 Leakage in the bag

2.2 No leakage in the bag

2.3 Insufficient vacuum in the chamber

I

4.

4,

4,
4.3  Faulty seal

"4.3.)1 Insufficient seal

4.3.2 HNo seal

4.3.3 Permanent sealing current

4.3.4 Seal does not stick

4.4 Fault in the valves

‘4.5 Control board failure

- 3. Regular maintenance

DAML/ 43






160

SIPROMAC INC.
VACUUM PACRAGING MACHINES
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

SETTING UP THE MACHINE:

Before choosing the site for the machine, please consider that
You will also need room for packaged and non-packaged productsz
apart from the space needed for the machine itself.

Keep in mind that the machine must not be set Up upcon uneven
ground. Especially with mobile models, the weight of the pump
might then cause warping of the machine. Then the lid will
not fit correctly.

Before starting to work, check the o0il viaw glass on the pump,
if there is a sufficient gquantity of oil in the pump. Never
use oil other than recommanded by the producer. Never exceed
maximum quantity of o0il indicated, when adding or changing
oil.

.Due to the oil viscosity, the machine is hard to star:t when

temperatures are very low. Therefore the pump should be put
in a room with an air temperature of at least 50%F (+10°C).
On the other hand, there must be free access of air to the
pump to allow for cooling so that operation temperature of
F (70°C) is not exceeded,

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION:

Electrical connections must be made by qualified personnel.
This person must make sure that the electrical entries

- corresponds to the proper voltage and amperage of the machine.

All vacuum machines are supplied with an electrical schematiec
drawing.

DAML 3/3






2. Con't

An important step in connecting the machine is to make sure
that the pump turns in its correect rotation.

Warning: The puﬁp'should not rotate more than 3 to 4 seconds

in the wrong rotatiaon or it may cause serious
damage. - The proper ratation is indicated by an -

arrow on the pump motor.

3. OPERATION:
3.1 Forking orinciples:

A vacuum packaging cycle is made of 3 stages. FPirst the
vacuum is made, the air is completly taken ocut of the chamher
and from bag containing the product. (See figure 1). Then it
is possible te¢ inject neutral gas from the nozzles, if the
product is delicate. Finally, a mecanism pushes the sealing
bar to the rubber suppor:t to seal the bag.

- T
A N -~ | 1
el L L T T Tl ded Ll Ly il T T T T T T T T e e T T

FIGURE '1

DAMIL, 3/3







3.1 Con't

To obtain nice packages, the products and the bags have to bhe
of proportional sizes. The bag's opening should never agxceed
2" (50 cm) past the seal bars. The product should be centered
in height in relation to the seal bar by adjusting the spacers
provided.

To obtain a good seal, make sure that no residue of fat is
left between the bag's inner sides where sealing is done.

3.2 Special packaging:
3.2.1 Gas_flushing:

There is an atmospheric pressure of 14 lbs/sg. inch
(= 1 kg/ sg. em) upon products when fully evacuated.
Products which can be damaged by high pressure must be
packaged with a partial vacuum, or *he pressure must he
couterbalanced by inflating the bag with gas {nitrogen or
carbon dioxide) before sealing after evacuation.

For gas flushing, the bags are placed on the sealing
bars, the open end placed ¢ver the gas nozzles mounted
alongside the sealing bar. After evacuation, the vacuum
valve closes and the gas valve opens. Gas time can be
set by "G" control.

The necessary gas tank and pressure valve mounted on tank

not supplied by Sipromac. The pressure of the gas
regulator should be set at approximatly 5 lbs/sg. inch,
(1/3 kg/sg. ecm). Each machine has an adaptor for gas
connection.

3.2.2 Too and bottom sealing:

(bi-active sealing)

When sealing aluminium laminate bags (especially bags for
e.g. coffee} it is imperative to have an upper and a
lower sealing bar.

3.2.3 Electrical bag cut:

To obtain a package that the excess bagtail is cut off
close to the seal (cannot be used with top and hottem
sealing). :

DAML 3/3






3.3

Setting of digital controls for MC-30E pb.c. board:
Control pannel:

e R

SR B ISR
{5 SERDVACT) ~‘§

To kurn on: Press the "Pawer On" kavy.
Tao turn off: Press the "Power Qf:" kav.

ow to program a complete cvcla:

To enter the vacuum time (seg.):

1.
2.

3.

Press the "V" key. The display will £lash.
Set your desired timing by pressing en "X10" and/or
Tlxl (1]

P*ess one more time o¢n the "V" key. The display
stays on.

To enter the gas time (seoc.):

Press the "G" key. The display will flash.

Set your deszred timing by pressing on "X10" and/or
"Xl "

Press one more time on the "G" key. The display
stays on.

To enter the sesling time (sec. decimals):

1.
2.

3.

Press the "S" key. The display will flash.
Set your desired timing by pressing on "YX10" and/or
“&{l I

Press one more time on the "S" key. The display
stays onm.






Con't

The micro-processor will memorize the last program you
entered, The system functions with a 5 volt Cadium
Nickel battery which lasts approximately 3 years and
recharges automatically if your machine remains plugged

~-in. ~You may nétice. during the first few days of use,
'that your micro-processor does nat keep you program in

memory, it is normal due to the fact that vour battery is
not yet fully charged.

. BASIC TO M ACCORDING TO PRODUC
MACHINE l'v‘l * I'th! l‘ls“
VAC 350 20 sec. As needed 1.3 sec,
VAC 4503 20 sec. As needed 1.3 sec.
VAC 420a 22 sec. As neaded 1.3 sec..
VAC 550A 25 sec, As needed 1.5 sec.
VAC 6Q0a 25 sec,. As needed 1.5 see.
VAC 6203 25 sec. As needed 1.5 sec.
VAC 650a 27 sec. As needed 1.5 sec.
VAC 6303 27 sec, As needed 1.5 sec.
VAC 700A 27 sec. As needed 1.5 sec,

To modify your program, increase as desired by
pressing the "Xi" key.

* If you do not use the gas option, you have to
programme 00",

Farning: Do not increase the sealing time too much
to prevent damaging the teflon.

How to use the memories of the HC-BOE p.c. board:

The MC-30E p.c. board has a memory to store up to 9
different programs. To display program number, press the
"X10" key. The program number will apoear in the center
of the display. To select the program number, press the
"X1" key, then press the "X10" key to return to operating
mode,

DAML/ 94






3.3

. OFFON OFFON OFFCN  OFFON OFFON COFF ON  OFF ON OFF ON

BEFORE
AUGUST 94

~ FROM
{  AuGUsT 94

-

Con't

. Sealing time sSecurity:

The MC-30E p.c. board also has a time limit on the
sealing. This is an additional sacurity which does not
go- thru the micro-processor and has a Separate circuit.
This is in case the computer malfunctions or the eperator
sets-a sealing time toec high. When the sealing time
‘reaches the limit value. the machine will turn off
automatically.

= E E
-'ﬂ —0.: -ou =1 -oﬂ.; -na N afY "ﬂ
¥ (m lso m \Cm a0 o |lag
(B (e (e ey (B (B (= |(=
ftx o S f-:x o [ i~ |*e
= | - o = = = ool (\m0

1.4 2.2 3.0 3.8 4.6 5.4 8.2 7.0 NO LIMIT

OFF ON OFF QN OFF ON OFF ON CEF ON OFF ON QFF ON CFF ON OFF ON
-a0 -0 - - -4 ~0 -0 -R -~
L, = N O L g L m] Lo | L] = =
will will] willd [*T " wm il (M | w3 il (2] =
-~ 30 -0 4O b= | 4] Ly = 4 -0
o oms =1 m ol -] w ol U - o
o] Ll =i ol o afl] o Ll = L =i ol
~il] ~CH ~80 ~ ~i ~i ~ 8] ~@] ~0
sl @] g, o] o] o =g o] el

TIME LIMIT
Time limit factory settings:

350

420A
4504
550A
6Q0R
6203
650A
63037
7003

LI

Lo Sl R Y S St SR P )
BN DHD DGO

NGTE: Pressing the "V" key during the vacuum cvycle
will stop the vacuum cycie and go to the next
step {gas or sealing). This i3 especially
useful to package ligquids. :

DAML/94






WARNING: ALL ELECTRICAL WORK DESCRIBER IN
THIS AROCHURE SEOULD HE DONE BY A
U&LI{!&‘II!}D AXD  ACTHORIZRD

3.4 Dajly cleaning:

For hygenic cleanliness, it is imperative to clean chamber and

- spacers daily. Alsa clean the lid rubber to assure tight seat
*-af the 1lid. Regular application of talkum powder will
increase working life of the lid rubber. .

Check oil in the pump weekly and add if neccsassary. Only use
aoil types recommended by the producer (see pump brochure),

Check wvacuum hose for damage regularly, will save a lot of
avoidable trouble with machine hreakdown.

IROUBLE SHOQTING:
4.1 i e during a packaqi cycle:

The lid is closed and cycle fails to start or stop immediatly
after having started:
Micro switch is actuated too late, re-set the micro switeh.

Fault in supply of electricity to the timing control (power on
light dces not go on}:

Check input voltage at transformer (faulty contact in wires):
Check secondary voltage of transformer (approx. 24 Volt AC):
Check fuse;

If none of these apply, change the PC board.

4.2 Insufficient vacuum:
4.2.1 Leakage in the bag:

Most frequently, insufficient vacuum in bags is due to
leakage in bag and not due to any fault of the machine.

Pin-hole leak for which there is no obvious explanation
is due to faulty bag material.

Pin-hole leak caused by sharp edge of the product (bone,
etc,). Use bone-guard or thicker film.

Tear in bag by careless handling (sharp edge on filling
table, damage made by retailer or customer).

Leakage in lateral or bottom seal, complain ¢to
supplier's. -

DAML 3/4



iafe




4.3

Faulty seal:
4.3,1 ;gguffiéiegt seal:

Damaged teflon or silicone rubher.

Sealing pressure too Iow, bellows leaking or pressure bar
jammed. :

Leakers in seal: heating wire mechanically damaged
(knicked) or silicone rubber uneven.

4.3.2 No seal:

Sealing wire burnt.

Faulty contact in sealing circuit.
Sealing transformer burnt through.

Contactor dees not work.

4.3.3 Perménent sealing current:

Contactor is jammed check sealing transformer for damage
through overload.

4.3.4 Seal does not stick:

Insufficient layer of polyethylene (inferior quality of
bags). '

Seal area extremely contaminated by fat or meat juice.
Use £illing aid,

Sealing temperature is toco low (when using very thick
films).

Warning: Do not increase sealing time more than really
necessary; higher temperature will reduce
working life of teflon and silicone rubber,

DAML 3/4






4.2.2 No_leakage in the bag:

Bag is too large, therefore the surplus of air remains
visible (there is surplus of air in 0.4% of the bag
“-.volume in each bag). Use bags of suitable size.
Evacuation time is too short:

Pressure bar is jammed and claoses opening of bag during
evacuation.

4.2.3 Insufficient vacuum in chamber:

If troubles described under 4.2.1 and 4.2.2 do not apply,
there is something wrong with the evacuation. To find
the leakage quickly, check for leak with precision
vacuumeter, going back step by step from the chamber to
the pump.

At the chamber (measuring pocint at base of valve) at
maximum time of evacuation. If more than 6 torr, proceed
directly to the pump, if more than 3 torr: have pump
service by pump supplier. If pressurs at pump is good,
reconnect hoses to pump and measure again.

Verify at vacuum hose connections.

Verify valve connectiaens.

When proceeding this way, starting frem pump, loss of
pressure per step must not excsed 0.5 to 1 torr.
Warning: Verify connecticns o¢f measuring equipment

before verifing machine.

Most frequent points of leakage: lid gasket, damaged
vacuum hose and loose hose clamps.

DAML 3/4






.doesn’t keep

data in memory

6.3

charged

Defeactive
battery

Defective
PC board

4.5 Con't
3. All of the .3.1 'cbver_sﬁitch Check cover switch or
display remains continuity between
_ continuously closed pins #8 and #15 or PC
flashes A board connector (see
' dwg #006-0029)
3.2 Defective - Replace
PC board
4. Display is on 4.1 Programming Press "V", "G" or "s"
but impossible error to be in programming
to program any mede, Only one at
-valves a time
4.2 Defective Replace PC board
PC board
5. Impossible to 5.1 Defective Replace membrane
program one membrane
timer ("Vv",
"G" or "s") 5.2 Defective Replace PC board
(the display PC koard .
is on) '
(see stap 4
first)
6. PC board 6.1 Battery not Run the machine or

leave it plugged in
with switch off for
a few hours to
charge battery

Replace bhattery or
compl ete PC board (the
battery is mountad on
the PC board)

Replace PC board

DAML 3/4






4.5 Con't - -

. 7. Cycle ‘dées'n

7.1 Poeorly Adjust
start R adjusted
o ' cover switch
7.2 Bad Verify
connection or
defective
limit switch
7.3 Defective Replace PC board
PC board )
7.4 PC board is Check pump fuses, pump
OK, outputs contactor coil,valves,
are defective etc.
(dwg #0066~
0029)
8. Machine 8.1 Poorly Adjust
"recycling” adjusted
or cycle cover
"re-start” switch
continucusly
8.2 Defective Replace
PC board
9. Double 9.1 Defective Replace the 4PDT (in
chamber: relay or electrical bex). This
vacuum sealing connection relay switch functions
cr atmosphere from one side to the
is not done on other (the PC board is
one side only geod because there is
one output which
control's both sides)
9.2 Defective Tast voltage on coil

contactor or
valve

DAML 3/4






4.4 PFault in the valve:

Vacuum or air valve does not open.

Check whether there is vcocltage on the magnetic valves during
_ their period of operation. If there is no vaoltage a wire is
broken or the PC board is damaged.

" Lid does not open at the end of the cycle; air eniers,,but

there is still 20 - 40% vacuum in chamber. Vacuum valve does
not close,

4.5 Contro dA ilure

Problem : Possible Cause
1. No display 1.1 Programming Press on/off switch en
' error membrane
1.2 Nc current Check fuses
ceoming to PC Check voltage between
board pins #6 and #13 on "D"
connector, the reading
should be approx.
9 veolts AC (if nat
it's due to trans-
former or wiring
defect)
1.3 On/off key Disconnect £lat cable
defective between PC board and
membrane switch and
jump pins 1 and 2 or
7 and 8 using a screw
driver
1.4 Defective Replace PC hoard
PC board
2. Two digits 2.1 Programming Press corresponding
continuously error "v'", "G" or "s5" key
flashes on )
v, "G” or 2.2 Defactive Replace membrane
*s" membrane
2.3 Defective Replace PC board
PC board

DAML 3/4






5. Reqular mgigtggggge:
' Routine‘cogtgols to be made at ;egglér intervals:
Chéck.iéfion féf-ﬁéii. '

Check ‘siiicoﬁel.rubﬁer "for burnt spots and smooth éven.
position. '

_ Check pressure bar for jamming.
Check lid sealing for damage and hardened spots.
Check switch-peint of micro switch, adjust if necessary.

Check evacuation hose for damage (contraction of diameter, or
abrasions).

Check vacuum connections for tightness.

Check oil in pump (eil level in view glass; add if necessary.
Regular change of o0il =~ necessity indicated by change of
color). '

Check vacuum in chamber with precision vacuumeter.

Check function of cycle with various settings of timers.

DAML 3/4






VACUUM PACRAGING MACHINE

MODET, 600A

GENERAL TABLEZ OF CONTENTS

I OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

II MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

A~ Front view general assembly drawing

B- Rear view general assembly drawing

c- Seal bar assembly drawing
{twin seal)

D-- Seal bar assembly drawing
(electrical bag cut option)

E- Seal bar assembly drawing
(tep and bottom sealing or
bi-active seal bar option)

F- Central shaft assembly drawing

G- Gas injection kit installation drawing
(option gas injecticn)

" III ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
"A- Wiring diagram 15 pins
B- Electrical drawing low voltage

c- Electrical drawing high voltage (600A-1 phase)
: b= Electrical drawing high voltage (600a-3 phase)

Iv PNEUMATIC DRAWING

A- - Pneumatic drawing

DAML/74






-

»ﬁﬁﬁ"







OATE

T

[(TEM | & PECE DESCRIPTION ar.
1 |oo5- BODY ASSEMBLY’ 1
2 |oos-0150 TABLE ASSEMBLY 1
3 oos- 8" CHAMBER ASSEMBLY 1
4 loos—~ 12° CHAMBER ASS'Y (OPMON) | |
5 Jo05-0319] P.C.BOARD SUPPORT ASS'Y 1
6 |051-0740 FLAT WASHER 1/4° S.5, 2
7 |051-0591] ACORN NUT 1/4°-20 5.5 2
«B [nd-wiFdg|  VACUUM GAGE FIXATION RING |
9 [11+-vea00e "~ VACUUM GAGE ER
10 |051-0250] HEX.BOLT 1/4°-20 x 1 1/2° S.. |16
11 |a51-0285HEX.BOLTI /4" =201 3/4°S.S{0PT.)| 16
12 [051-0740 FLAT WASHER 1/4° 55 32
13 |005-0326] GAS INJBAR SUPP ASSY(OPT.) |8
14 {002-0326] 1EFT-SEAL BAR GUIDE BLOCK | 3
15 {002-0327| RIGHT/SEAL BAR GUIDE BLOCK | 1
16 [051~0581| LOCK—NUT 1/4°-20 S.8./0vion |16
17 [051-0780 FLAT WASHER 3/8" S.S. N
18 |051-0620 HEXNUT 3/8°<16 S.S. Iy
19 |051-0190 HEX.BOLT 1/4"-20x 3/4°5.5{0PT) a
20 [051-0740] FLAT WASHER 1/4" S.S. (OPT) | @
21 {051-0580] HEXMUT 1/4"-20 S.5. (OPT) |8
22 [005-0320 BELLOWS ASSEMBLY 1
23 {005-0152 SEAL BAR ASSEMBLY n
24 |005-0153| "BAG CUT SEAL BAR ASSY(OPT.)| 1
25 [00S-0370| TOP & BOTTOM BAR ASS'Y(OPT.) | 4
26 |00s—-0040 GAS INJECTION BAR (OPTIGH)]| 4
27 [008-0295] GAS iNJ.CONN.TUBE (OPTIOH) | 8
28 [105-C-133 COLLARS (OPTION) 16 |5
29 [179-0388 TUBE (OPTION) 4|
30 J005-0322] _ FILLER PLATE ASSEMBLY |4 |]
c
(¥
"
 B00A BB |l
., atn|arei SIPROMAC
MAGHINE ASSEMELY FRONT VIEW _Mm-..ﬂl C [sT-GERuamt DE GAMINIAG
* 1 ESURER MN.T.5. [RM8EC chnads

B 005-0324







oy [ § e m - DESCRIPTION ol
1 [oos-0150 TABLE ASSEMBLY )
‘ SPRING ADJUSTMENT PRODEDURE 2 [ooz-omal CENTRAL SIAFT .|d
onWmWﬁ A~ PLACE COVER UP(ARM VERTICAL) 3 PILLOW BLOCK 2
. TO FREE TENSION OF SPRINGS. 4 GREASE FITTING 90* 1/4°-28 S.5.| 2
wmm 8- LOOSEN BOLTS (ITEMS 10,013 & j16) 5 |051-0441[ HEXBOLT 172°~13 x 1 172" 55, | 1
" ON THE SPRING SUPPORT PLATE ASS'Y (ITEM 19). |6 oet0e0 HEXNUT 1/2°~13 5.5, i
e C— INSERT A SCREWDRIVER IN SLOT OF ITEM 12 051-0780 AT WASUER 1/2° 5.5 |1
AND PRY OPEN UNTL BLOCK IS FREE 7 078 n /T 8S. 14
\ / ON CENTRAL SHAFY.(SEE NOTE) 8 [o08-0315 CENTRAL SHAFT SPRING 2
OBYAIN A Ly - - o
JH Hn_ 10 OBTAIN A SPAC Bmm 10 |0S1-0300| HEX.AOLT 5/16"—18 « w} $S. {2
\v Al 11]051-0760]  FLAT WASHER 5/16- S.S. 2
c ] 12 |002-0319} SPRING BLOCK 2
8mm 13 [051-0420] HEX.BOLT 3/8°-16 x 3~ 5.5 | 2
14 [051-0780]  -FLAT WASHER 3/8° S.5. 2
49.5 137 529 c\c 15 |0SI-0783| FLAT WASHER (THICK) 3/8° S5 | 2
TYP, TYP. REF. E— RETIGHTEN BOLTS ON SPRING 16 [051~0620 HEX.NUT 3/8°-16 5.8 E)
SUPPORT PLATE ASS'Y (ITEMS JIO3 & 16 : = 2
REF. REF. E (TEUS #10.03 & pte) 17 |005-0154]  MICRO-SWITCH COLLAR )
—12 G 5 NOTE: ¥ MECESSARY ONLY - — .
2200 _ 1. SiE © BEFORE AT NG, 18 [051-0510] SET SCREW 3/8°-16 « /0S5 |
qﬁuJ a | a T0 LOOSEN BLOCK (ITEM §12) ON SHAFT, 19 {051-0520|SET SCREW 5/16°-18 « 3/8 ss{1
REF — L REMOVE ITEMS JIO.013 & $16, 20) — MICRO--SWITCIH 2
] _ e 33 | | N L INSERT A PLATE {APPROX. 2.5mm THICK.) 21 |001-1294] MICRO-SWITCH FIXATIOH PLATE 2
d ({4 INTO MIE StoT 22 |051-_0180| HEXBOLT 1/4°-20 = 1/2- 55, | 2
< & USE A 1/2°-13 BOLT THREAD bl = 2
_ INTO BLOCK & MIGHTEN AGAINST 23 |os1-0740 FLAT WASHER 1/4" S.S. 1
297 PLATE TO OPEN BLOCK. 24 1051-0580 HEX.HUT 1/4"-20 5.5, 2
INT.TYP.
@ REF.
1 8 @ 17018(19
3 Y 4 :
3 5 2 - iﬁ
— ——mei g THE END OF TIE SPRING
@ FOR SPRING WROE HAS A FLAY SPOY AS SIOWI
BLOCK ASS'Y = SECTION == 15 nie o 10 BE NSERTED W10 ITEM 9.
e SEE DETAL .
600A R |y
: = — 318|215 SIPROMAC
SPRING BLOCK ASS'Y CENTRAL SHAFT ASSEMBLY of C J51-GUAuam BE GHastinan
o DETAIL = , ER /LTS, |UESIC cansda
L
T LAOGIFICATION OAL N 004-01 22

¢lo-+00l

—
-
o

R






[ 7 Pt

& GUIDE ARM SHAFT ASS'Y

= DETAIL =

COVER ARM ASS'Y

= DETAIL =

ITEM DESCR¥PTON a7
1_005-0324 | WACHINE ASSEMBLY FRONT VEW I
2 as-mem PUNP 100 N 1
3 |i2s~raoisd PUMP 180 M3~ (DPTION) n
4+ |o05-ai04 PUMP SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 2
S_|005-0088] PUMP SUFPORT PLATE ASSELBLY ;.
6 1051-0350 | HEX. BOLT 3/8°-18 = 3/4- 55, Kl
7 |os1-o0780 FLAT WASHER 3/B° 5§ 1%
a4 [ o01-099 SUPPORT BE
9 |052-4220 HEX. BOLY M8 « 30 ZmC N
10 | 052~ 4240 [HEX BOLT M10 x 30 ZHiC (0PT 160u%)]
13 1005-0388 | BELLOWS CONNECTOR £LBOW ASSY ||
12 {051-0350 | HEX. BOLT 3/8°—t5 & /M ss [
13 | 051-a780 FLAT WASHER 378" 5.5 I}
14 | c51-0620 HEX. NUT /815 S.5. w0
15 T oo5-on7 GANDE ARM SHAFY ASSEMBLY i
16 § 0011384 | EFTALECTRICAL BOX UPPER SUPPORT] |
17 |o0s-003s ELECTRICAL BOX ASSELBLY 1
718 | 051-0740 FLAT WASHER 1/74° S5, 13
19 | 051-028D HEX. NUT 1/4-20 §.5 5
20 £ 051-0190 [~ HEX BOLT 1/4°-20 « 3/4° §5 2
21 | 051-0180 |~ HEX. BOLT 1/4°~20 x 1/3° S5 7
22 1179-0004 | 'SE\F ADHESIVE SPONGE NEGPRENE |1
23 [ 01-0137 ELECTRICAL 80X COVER KD
24 | o0z2-oms COVER ARM 7
5 BUSHING 2
26 [ 05i-0420 HEX. BOLT 3/8°~16 « 3" 53, 2
27 | 002-0330 SEY SCREW COLLAR 3
28 10510178 | SET SCREW 1/4-20 x 56° 55 | 3
2] 9-128 CENTRAL SHAFT END CAP "2
30 | 005-0321 GUIDE ARM ASSEMALY D
T me——— BUSHING 7
LT tm— SPACERS 7 )
B |[——= SET SCREW COLLAR 718
34 1051-0178 | SET SCREW 1/4°-20 x 5\16° 55 3
35 |031-078Y | FLAT WASHER 3/8° [TiucK) 55 K p_u
{4
(3%}
L

= { SIPROMAC
f =

51-GLAMAM BE CRaHIHAL
BEC CANADA

~ 005-0325

;






- ODNIMYEA DILVYWAENG







6100—L00

ON

__C: mnn..‘_.m. HP<
£0-£0-46 3y,

[ itn

I ave

HOU Y00

n

vavivo o3aano| _S'L'N/ HIUNSIN Svd IN 10 ® 6
RYitNYR9 X MiynyIo-1s] = o F |y
. . . dnid
000 3 oS T 0 IWLVYANINd - .
QVAOUIS [Sm | i _ o Nk
vl | oo YOG9 % Y0729 v009 YOCy f - T
L]} e ] Ao mcl i lﬂ» 1}
NOILJO INOAIW | wma |©®@ © SNOILJO FILIM
/-l [[[[[[[[[ e I .
— EL.E 1370
‘,T i}-¢-lii “ . i “
tlz
@ |\ Notdo | ri:l...i@ _
4 ¥O1VINO3Y wiv | el |z _
e o= - \@ wprth ) ©
I _ ! _ME._. .’2 9 _ME ?mﬂ_ St 30 NAPIXYN _
) | ey | _ | Yol Hios |
T e | { sMo13d _‘_ R e W B e TR
—l - _ .I-.lll.-,lnl.-ll..l.I-L = | 1] L} |} Y _
llllllllllllll J ¥OLO3rNI SY9 ._YOI9FrM SYD
%10, H smoia | _ SMOTUE _-“-
X |
- ad "9 |
N : I I
—— e T Hotido I SMO'1139 | | SMO1130 |1
YOOL ¥ YOS HO4 VYA NHHVA usasize-gul I me-ou_.z_ ) Sm_uw.z. SYD |
1 i [ | 1 .
1 YOI ¥ YOUQ ¥O4 IATYA TUNIOYA_ 0996129905 9 L 7 =] t 3 8
YOUF Y04 INIVA TWHOYA _ _g8%01gw-g04; | T TT TN
YOOUL ¥ YOSR ¥O4 IATYA TuIIJSONLY 098¢1Z8-90) ®
g |£705E aHY (M O9) YOZR ¥ YOO Y4 VYA JWIHdSONLY| 0985129901 e @.. S
LN 001 gy (NEO0 - VUDDNO4 3NWA IFSONLY| Se001zg-901 | - 1
. YOZ¥ 04 IATVA INFSONLY| S600IZ—001 | _
g HOLY MO WNS53id —— | ¥ _ M m _
N INTVA SMOTT3D PL190TE8-901) 6 NOW.dO “ o e S “
s ATVA SMOTI3 pL190zee-o01| ve Svo | @ @ _
1 ¥ILINNNOVA —|z | |
52 YA 5Y9 zToTeze-goL| | L _A3msw
] HOLLJINOS 30 . 303d # | K3
_ - 6100—-£001 L g IE







- i gt 3iva NOILYOLIOON BT
6100-200 o) :uneusﬁ ANOUYTNH I T ] NAYNO-TH| ¥
_v ‘1D H§— B L, ell]
SL'N
NYHINYED 30 RevPREo-1S JUWVANAND ., ® ©
IYNONCIS YO0S9 ® V029'V009'v0Z drnd
IO '
NOUd0 LNoFim | e |® © SNOULdO HLIW i % | %
MM -—"-—"-"""=-"-—"=—" —
(SINIHOYN SNULSIX3 ¥O04) i 13 |
£Z00—010f :v0S9 ¥ { s<_
s100—010 ¥ SONMYNa 335
NOWYTIVESNI LY NOWLJO | (o) |
‘ YOLYITOTY UY_ 103~ _ c
IIIIIIIIIIIIII 1 I 0 %oo_
l @ £1[2 _ £d S S0 MOV
7T\ [ Y oL 138 aHaz _
e e e e ] e e e e . —
_ L RO 0LV No3d Ty
- 1 1 N\ —— | a
IIIIIIIIIIIIII J woroxm sve |
NOUdO * _
YOOL ¥ YOS9 ¥04 NIYA MNIDYA 0900—-90t “
' YOZ9 ¥ YOO9 ¥O3 ATVA MONOYA 0c00-90L | ®
YOT¥F 04 JATYA NYIVA 0€00-901 HOLOAMNI SYD _
YOOL % YOSO HO4 3ATYA TUIHISONLY 0S00-901 — | |
;| eNn0S2 ey (MO9K vOzo ¥ vOO® WO4 WIVA MmwsOMUY| OSOO-90L| [ 20 2T T T T T T T T T T T T T

h

eMOO0L gy WS90 ‘YOO9 404 IATYA NEHJISONLY| 0T00-901
YOZ¥ H04 IATYA 3UMISONLY| aco0—o0L

0z00—010fF :v0%9

o - 1H0ddNS WOLY IO IUNSSI8d 0LI0-¥1} | 9

ot 39N¥9 FUNSSIHd Srzo—¥it | ¢ m_oolo"% Nuww

o} HOLYINOIY JUNSSId Lrlo—¥iL | ¥ 9100—0i0F vOZ¥

oh INTYA SMOTE8 0L00—50L | ec ¥ SONWYHO 33

- NOILYTIVISNI 1IN

] IATVA SMOTDE 0£00-901 | Y¢ NOUDINI SYO MO4-
I 39NYD ANNDVA 09Z0—+LL | T TIIOR-

ol IATVA SYD 0100901 | ¢

10 NOLLJI¥OS3A # Livd | mau

37

| 6100-200T ) o)






ELECTRICAL DRAWING




»



i B |006—0029

L. b

LITEM | # PIECE ) . DESCRIPTION | ar.

WIRING OF 15 PIN_“D" CONNECTOR-VAGUUM_PACKAGING MACHINE"
COLOR CODE S

@ BLACK : OUTPUT TO ATMOSPHERE VALVE
XUP WHITE ; OUTPUT YO SEALING CONTACTOR

SEE NOTE

(3) GREEN : OUTPUT TO GAS VALVE
—~(3) RED : CONTAGY OF PG BOARD RELAY

2 POOOO00 G
RELAY .
_’® BLACK : CONTACT OF PC BOARD RELAY || ®|®

AGNIVATES WHEN MACHINE IS ON
(8) YELLOW : INPUY 18 VOLTS

—(3) -~--+ Juped wm (B) 1t ‘
——(B) WINE : 10 COVER SwTci O GGGLVLVOO SO Lu O

COVER @ RED : OUTPUT TO VACULIM VALVFE
SWTCi| OR CONTAGIOR MOTOR (350,450A OR 550A)
/ (@) ———: : NOT USED > - J

(1)) BLACK : QUTRUT YO SEALING SELENOID VALVE

@%Emm i INPUT -9 VOLTS NOTE:. - aump 8 FOR VACUUM ; 350 450A S550A ONLY
. : —TNIS CONNECTOR PLUGS IN AT REAR OF P.C. BOARD
() — 2 anpED Wi (13)

MAGQIE HEMRIC Mo ;
(1) BLACK : INPUT 24 VAC VACUUMS e | taeaic
———(i8) Rownl : YO COVER SwTcH T st aie| SIPROMAC
D~ CONNECTOR DETAIL mae s € {ST-GERUAIN DE GRANTI 1AM
ar. nm_m—m-_.n NE PAS :mm:_amx \Z T.S. QUEBEC CAMADA
uAR e P35 LAVIGNE PATE 94 5303 )
Ler | | UODICATION DATE _ mr. | — V |_5, 13 ATE Q-0 - ..;— 006—-0 9







|006—0029

Litem | # PECE | DESCRIPTION | ar.

-3O
WMRING OF 15 PIN "D” CONNECTOR-VACUUM PACKAGING MACHINE :\KJ\

COLOR CODE
@ BULACK : OUTPUT TO ATMOSPHERE VALVE

AP WHITE : QUTPUT TO SEALING CONTACTOR

<L _NOTE
(3) ORANGE : OUTPUT TO GAZ VALVE

RED/WHITE : CONTACT OF PC BOARD RELAY

PC BOARD ACTIVATES WHEN MACHNE IS ON €)) ® ® ©) ® @ O
RELAY ’
_,@ RED/BLACK : CONTACT OF PC BOARD RELAY . @W @

ACTIVATES WHEN MACHINE 1S ON
o GREEN : INPUT 8 VAC

0::;1&%85:@

| n,f,muooomvooo
o l@mEmuagmi«E O/OOCG&CC\O

SWTCH (8) ~—- : NOT UsED

/ -

(9) we /BLack = ouTPUT TO VACUUM VALVE OR CONT. WIRE
MOTOR 350,450A OR 550A) SIDE VIEW

(250,
® ORANGE /BLACK : OUTPUT TO SEALING SELENOID VALVE

@D Rrep : mPuT 24 viac NOTE: - ame (2)(3) FOR VACUUM : 250 350 450A §50A ONLY
—TH'S CONNECTOR PLUGS W AT REAR OF P.C. BOARD

(13) GREENMWHITE : INPUT 8 VAC

——— : JMPED WITH : VAGRE
¥ ® VACUUMS

“D” CONNECTOR DETAIL
—— |83 —— ] NE PAS MESURER /N.T.5.

[l@m_.__.,.m\!.-_qm : TO COVER SWITCH [

5l A

REDESSINE 95-01-31| DL Bacwumes 70" 96-11~07 [ .
LET. . MOOFICATION DATE . = - lﬂ”ﬁf =006—-0N29

b ) )







900 — |he-s2-Mowyd (/) T ava HOWYDLAGON 130
£900-900 ol £0-K0-F8 31 of THOWY T £ tym T
vovh oggano]__S'L'N/ ¥IYNSIN Svd IN| —— W ——
NYIUNYYD 39 HiyndIn-1s]d R FOYLTOA—MOT ONINW “LOT13 @
¥ o =
OVNOUJIS 5w | =iV = 9 letfszfre |
oy ' '
LS Ry L YOC9 ¥ Y009 YOZY Tuov vS110-620 AB ATT
YSO1LY-6Z0 "04SNV YL
11T ONWOTIOS 335 (T) NuML (¥) SYILLIT YOI SYIBANN Lyvd ¥0d o IOYLNOD
@ 2£0508-620 (008 08T 907 O
0, 1SIT U3SAYEL :
m— o X x| UK ABVOROD3S
YEEI] 0ASNY YL
HOD »— (ef ¥ of 3umiNaaNo As
TR GEH] INNVIS (52l 7 y2d Ium)aIy Are
- 4]} 1 OVAAIVIRDSS J000 90 05
Mel DG ==
NOD : r HOWLd0 !
ON - F33L)  vorvinoaul
o ¥ g 1 .
@ 1DIMS A0 —|.1- Tt r
) = T HA wrl . i S e
m = olfaf{zs | AL .
R "nouno = &
D “avia ¥ @ m 1 @] F ® el
) . LA WY Iy - slellr|z
1337 | gD » e m .m .m 11— G St m ]
ON = H_u ,l_
@b HOLWS UIN0D @
@~ | i ———— 1
S ..“ | ® = “fif “mohw_ﬂwﬁ
ES ' I
! € T &l@. | i B g T ! uv e @
| @ 1 .ole_ | @ | ¥3s L | . !
! Ky _ ! R O 14 (gl 12 _m.._ i
RS L Q@) || | @ e @ | |
lnotum i [} ¥ Sopdetyady s | “ ql-.m.‘l)l..... “ )
“ @ | mﬂﬂ § K01 I @ | m_ <_ 3] .D_Imd | S—-Yno| td s
_ mueo L. 2 — — 96““”- ".r lllll r“ _ AQNQQ'@QQ‘ Uzgi.mc .n*mg uumw
G A | _ i (0¥vog "0°d) ¥O1D3INNOD 0., MO¥3 3M0D
o ———— g SIUM YIBNNN 0310810 TIY
- pg /oo £900—800] ) )







)

— TR I
6900—900 o £0-£0-16 31vq] INIAY T o0 v me o
vaviva ozl 'S'L'N/ 438NS3N svd T e — . hadS—
NYILHYEO 30 Mvne3o-1s) o 7| #€ 39VLIOA HOIH ONINW °LO3 13 llmbrmmkld.._mzﬁ: AL
OVAOUIS [Z il e : = 0HLNGD rory  Nous
Bsuﬁn. e UL YOZ9% V009'vOozy — o % B \ﬁ% vmw__w
AD 3w
T OVAREVNIES 0T 00
4 94 6z 97 | (HEHa-ez0
No « ONe _ﬂ_lﬂ i "0ISNY YL S011Y-820
ON* X A¥T X TOULNOD Eﬁ.ﬁmnmm
0JSHYAL g7 o s 2 1571 OISHYEL LD
IN ONINY3S 74 :.1 _
cH [§1)
NOD »
. (1]
ON ~wi_ _n_
uve uvg
ONITV3IS ONINYIS ¥OLON
| 1] 11, s
INe AV13Y . N 0 i e (T
HOO » ~3
on- 2 w _M. w m w s[s]rfr
¥ Y zlzlz|e
oE-N 09t | Tv33 noLod ¥ oL 117 | I i [z ]z
oL-NINn 114 4 ‘WIS NoLLOA ¥ JOL
oT-Un 009 Ang ovy
ST-UN Ll Y 100 9ve === 4
$T-ian ott 11D ova NOILJO ! 1. ™3
0T 009 WIS WL cohﬁazﬂ_“. | ..“
ST-AIN oot T35 WL i §
ST-mn )44 T35 Wl - . A [} 1S
TRy Fviwn T Iﬂ.‘| LY L i
ez-an £-082 ] - -
il
oL-ton -0tz g SY9 “.r - | » | v ;W O-.._
ol-pn| -6 3 NOUdO | o | | 0
. : L——=13 z1
0} A |y | £-0te £ ; O
sZ-an 1—-0£2 £
14 3514 [4d+ 108 i.- HOLON § .
dnnd § -
6900—-9001 ' Ly







hn-to-4h u:L. Mo

— . oy ™
8900—900 o] £0-E0-¥6 5, of INONY TN ftyn . meﬁ "By
vovivo paganu] __S'L'N/ ¥IYNSIN Svd IN R 1 ADOS-SLE 3@
e 30 womo-s| 3 LT IET 91 30VLI0A 1o ONW 1031  p— hoaroee  ous
IVNOUIS [ | w32 "0JSNVAL pove s
Prosoy | Smool]  YOZ9 ¥ V009'VOZH NOO A0Sl v
(GYRIUVANG 3000 5000
. 8 19 ¥S110-0620
_ﬂu ] YGOIIY-820
SOIY-820
X 3,8 ¥£119-820
ON» "04SNYNL 210808820
KOD» oN e INITY3S 1S ORRvEL TOH IS
i m
N_w__ o
ON -~
NOD o : 5
. yvyg
ON ONIYIS ONrv3s ww%om
Lg H.,J . T.M.T NI
" NOYHO ¥ _
* AY13Y = P w
noD _m_ w J w I
"ONe tlzlzle
1 11 T BY3 71 T
WA 9% [ as naiios ¥ wai =
vi-on | ez | Tvas mtion ¥ Wi . " nowgo | 1
L joeal ¥oLvWo3 uv || ._U_
fi-1on wE oo . fuadwmul
- 3 - l.
umumm ﬁ.» surlﬂ_ g NJH_ ] sl |
NN ote T ML *~1—unpgr—-e
EZE] 2VIA HOu 0 _L.chs.l.-._ —ulw..u_ & E ﬂ
Si-on Muq: “ zcw.«e “U SYD .o“ o e
sT-1on -0ce o0 .
ot-om| g q | m<o {
o-on| €-oin 3 | I N | 1
=N i-xt 4 “._U
se-mon | -0kt . D
WEI|E T | {a) woion|
dd |

89009001 €7 J






04¢0-S00

A g NOUL Y ILROON F¥))
] e veof S S| ATBNISSY HVE V35 .
wey
e

IVROYIS | Sei¥

S| Sww| . YO09 ¥ V0SS

IXL7) O 217 -
1 o ONFIY3S 3AUDV-IA

3 Yoos ¥O ONMV3S NOLLOE ONY dOL
. = NOLJO =

1005-037

L QIS SSIMVIS /) MHEYM AV OFL0—190 _

$E /0 % or-1/1 100 KW 0810-150

¥/t ATGIGSYY LWOddNS ¥YE WIS 1810500
174

A

@/
8/
HE
9/ ¥
7

JE AL TD T YL T L]




I'd .,



€510-600

[EZF0-18 yod RORVIH ™

(0050153

eSS saa_... SAN/ ﬁﬁmz»m& | —" vz -i

o<zo..m.n_8?_m .,_ - SSY ¥vE W3S 1D ove
Thits | Svem|  YOO9 ¥ YOSS

D] 1 — iy

i Vose——1 = NOWLdO 1ND DYG -+
¥ YDO9 .

-
-

- gwﬂﬂ'ﬂ-h..

uvo







1005—0152

ZS10-S00 B ey : 1] Hvo NORLYOUNON
S S1W U3NNSIN Svd IN] —— .a.ﬁ i
MY IUNYD 20 MIYIO0 -~ _-.l.._'“"uml n‘.iuﬁé sﬂﬁ “
F. Y A AX]
OVNOBIS | 218 2% voos % voss
ALD] IHNHOYN .
3 Y&t
¥ YOO -
Vs sawas A1 RSV VY| ovie-aee | o1
1/ ST ALV -2/L TN | oao-ise | .8
+T AWVISSY LuDddns ¥vil 1810-500 |
Y SE—00IB~8iY ¢
' TS SETWVIS ¥C-0F AN JGH oe%0-i0 | »
M 3% /11 m-of ARDS ooy | TYi-190 | €
I/74SS SV A R-4/1 NS 155 AD00E Xah] 8Z0~190 | *
v/r Loy E 210000-%0| ¢
W Koo-to0 | T
7z IIE.. vito-tw | 1
¢ [rou




y



